

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

JANIS S. MCLEAN,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

**Defendants
and Respondents**

Case No. S221554

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAY 26 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, Case No. C074515
Superior Court of California, County of Sacramento,
Case No. 34-2012-00119161-CU-OE-GDS
Honorable Raymond M. Cadei

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
SUSAN SLAGER
Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General
FIEL D. TIGNO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

WILLIAM T. DARDEN
State Bar No. 155079
Deputy Attorney General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor,
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2196
Fax: (510) 622-2270

*Attorneys for Defendant State of
California*

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

JANIS S. MCLEAN,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

**Defendants
and Respondents**

Case No. S221554

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, Case No. C074515
Superior Court of California, County of Sacramento,
Case No. 34-2012-00119161-CU-OE-GDS
Honorable Raymond M. Cadei

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
SUSAN SLAGER
Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General
FIEL D. TIGNO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

WILLIAM T. DARDEN
State Bar No. 155079
Deputy Attorney General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor,
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2196
Fax: (510) 622-2270

*Attorneys for Defendant State of
California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. A state employee’s appointing power is his or her “employer” for purposes of section 203.	3
A. The text of section 203 indicates that the “employer” of a state employee is the appointing power.	3
B. Other provisions within the prompt-payment scheme do not alter this conclusion.	6
C. The structure of California’s government is consistent with the appointing power being the “employer” for purposes of section 203.	11
D. McLean’s attempt to rely on extra-record facts is improper and unavailing.	15
E. Contrary to McLean’s assertions, no prior California case has established that the state is a unified employer, as pled by McLean.	17
F. Practical considerations favor defendant’s interpretation of the statute.	19
II. Employees who retire from state service have not “quit” within the meaning of section 203.	22
A. The plain and ordinary meaning of “quit” is not the same as “retire.”	22
B. The terms “quit” and “retire” as used in the prompt-payment scheme refer to different types of separations from employment.	24
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnhill v. Robert Saunders & Co.</i> (1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 1	4
<i>California Correctional Peace Officer’s Association v. State</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 489.....	18
<i>California State Employees’ Assn. v. Williams</i> (1970) 7 Cal.App.3d 390	12, 13
<i>California State Personnel Board v. California State Employees</i> <i>Ass’n</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4 th 758.....	13
<i>City of Long Beach v. Dep’t of Indus. Relations</i> (2004) 34 Cal. 4th 942	30
<i>Colombo v. State of California</i> (1991) 3 Cal. 4th 594	17, 18
<i>Elliot v. Spherion Pacific Work LLC</i> (CD Cal. 2008) 572 F.Supp.2d 1169	28
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> (2004) 34 Cal. 4th 915	11
<i>Fields v. State</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1390	18
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572	4
<i>Futrell v. Payday California, Inc.</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1419	16
<i>Lucas v. State of California</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 744	19
<i>Mandel v. Myers</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 531	5

<i>People v. Hudson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1002	24
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. G & G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 765	4
<i>Sacramento Typographical Union No. 46 v. State of California</i> (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 634.....	19
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77	27, 28
<i>Tirapelle v. Davis</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1317.....	11
<i>Valenzuela v. State of California</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 916.....	19
<i>Vaught v. State</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App. 4th 1538	18
<i>Wright v. State</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1218.....	18
STATUTES	
California Code of Regulations Title 2 §§ 51.1 - 52.10	29
California Code of Regulations Title 2 § 599.825	4
California Code of Regulations Title 8 § 13520(a)	4
Education Code § 69959	9

Government Code

§ 3513(j).....	6, 11
§ 3517	11
§ 3595	9
§ 7500.5	9
§ 12440	14
§ 12470	14, 15
§ 12471	15
§ 12473	14, 15
§ 12475	4, 14
§ 12926(d).....	6
§ 18500	13
§ 18500 et seq.	13
§§ 18670 - 18683	29
§ 19253.5	29
§ 19574(a).....	4, 10
§ 19584	10
§ 19815.4(g).....	11
§ 19996	28
§ 21130	24
§ 21153	29
§ 31721	29

Health & Safety Code

§ 1357.514	9
------------------	---

Labor Code	
§ 201	passim
§ 201.3	28
§ 201.5	27, 30
§ 201.5(d).....	3, 26, 27, 30
§ 201.7	30
§ 201.9	30
§ 201(c)	9, 10, 25
§ 201(c)	2
§ 202	passim
§ 202(a)	19, 21
§ 202(b).....	5, 9, 20
§ 202(c)	passim
§ 203	passim
§ 203(a)	4
§ 220	7, 8
§ 220(a)	6
§ 220(b).....	7

Public Utilities Code	
§ 99560.1	9

Ralph C. Dills Act. (Gov. Code, §§ 3512 et seq.)	10
--	----

Unemployment Insurance Code	
§ 710.4	9
§ 1118	9
§ 17001	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution Article VII	
§ 4	13
§ 4(a)	12
§ 4(b)	12
§ 4(e)	12
§ 4(f)	12
§ 4(m).....	12

California Constitution Article XXXV	
§ 7	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Code of Regulations Title 2

§ 53.3 29
§ 446 29
§§ 56.1-60.3 29

State Administrative Manual

§ 8595 5
§ 8580.4 5

Wilcox, *California Employment Law* (2015) § 1.04[1][a]..... 17
